
28137.01State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation

Project:

County and Code:

Date Bids Open:

Scope of Work:

Location:

Completion Date:

VARIES

October 1, 2015

SIGN REPLACEMENT AND INSTALLATION

DISTRICT IV AND V

September 30, 2016

STATEWIDE X-A003(698) 28137 
AND STATEWIDE X-A003(699) 
28138

A NORTHEAST TRAFFIC CONTROL SERVICES INC

8 SCOBEE CIRCLE PLYMOUTH MA  02362 $172,142.00

B AMERICAN FLAGGING AND TRAFFIC CONT

10 DELAWARE DRIVE, SALEM, NH  03079 $177,810.00

C LIDDELL BROTHERS, INC.

600 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE HALIFAX, MA  02338 $196,795.50



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

TRIMMING OF TREES201.52 HR 80.00 $50.00 $30.00 $50.00$4,000.00 $4,000.00$2,400.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C615.0301 SF 2,575.75 $40.00 $34.00 $50.00$103,030.00 $128,787.50$87,575.50

REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, 
TYPE C

615.033 U 788.00 $10.00 $15.50 $1.00$7,880.00 $788.00$12,214.00

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN, TYPE C

615.034 U 50.00 $140.00 $95.00 $150.00$7,000.00 $7,500.00$4,750.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC615.0601 SF 411.00 $12.00 $12.00 $20.00$4,932.00 $8,220.00$4,932.00

UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

618.61 $ 19,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$19,000.00 $19,000.00$19,000.00

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 1,500.00 $1.00 $20.00 $1.00$1,500.00 $1,500.00$30,000.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00$5,000.00 $10,000.00$5,000.00

TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT 
ATTENUATOR, TEST LEVEL 
3

619.63 U 1.00 $2,800.00 $4,938.50 $10,000.00$2,800.00 $10,000.00$4,938.50

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $15,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00$15,000.00 $5,000.00$5,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 2,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$2,000.00 $2,000.00$2,000.00

$172,142.00 $177,810.00 $196,795.50



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

201.52 TRIMMING OF TREES HR 80.00 $50.00 $4,000.00$50.00 $4,000.00 $0.00

615.0301 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C SF 2,575.75 $35.00 $90,151.25$40.00 $103,030.00 $12,878.75

615.033 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, 
TYPE C

U 788.00 $10.40 $8,195.20$10.00 $7,880.00 ($315.20)

615.034 RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN, TYPE C

U 50.00 $124.00 $6,200.00$140.00 $7,000.00 $800.00

615.0601 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC SF 411.00 $10.00 $4,110.00$12.00 $4,932.00 $822.00

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

$ 19,000.00 $1.00 $19,000.00$1.00 $19,000.00 $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,500.00 $23.00 $34,500.00$1.00 $1,500.00 ($33,000.00)

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC  U 1.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00 ($1,500.00)

619.63 TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT 
ATTENUATOR, TEST LEVEL 
3

U 1.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00$2,800.00 $2,800.00 $300.00

692 MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00$15,000.00 $15,000.00 $9,000.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00$1.00 $2,000.00 $0.00

$172,142.00 $183,156.45 ($11,014.45)


